
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 12 May 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 

 
  
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 7th 
April.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Health and Housing  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Award of Contract - Emergency Lighting Upgrading Works Contract at 
Frosthole Close and Garden Court (Pages 7 - 12) 

 A report by the Director of Environmental Services.  
 

9. Leisure and Community  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Fareham Park Project Six Monthly Report (Pages 13 - 18) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

(2) Genesis Young People's Centre - Proposed New Management 
Arrangements (Pages 19 - 24) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

10. Public Protection  

Non-Key Decision 
 



- 3 - 

 

 

(1) Community Safety Strategy (Pages 25 - 58) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

(2) Food Safety Plan (Pages 59 - 90) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  
 

11. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Strategy: Adoption (Pages 91 - 130) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Development.  
 

12. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Business Rate Discretionary Rate Relief (Pages 131 - 136) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) Daedalus Innovation Centre - Provision of Solar Panels on Roof (Pages 
137 - 144) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

13. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

14. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Young Citizen of the Year Award 2014 - 12-18 Year Old Category (Pages 
145 - 152) 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 



- 4 - 

 

 

 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
1 May 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 

Executive 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Monday, 7 April 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 

 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 8(1) 
P W Whittle, JP, for items 8(2), 8(3), 8(4), 9(1), 9(2) and 11(1) 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Executive - 2 - 7 April 2014 

 

 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community, Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 March 
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements from the Executive Leader given at this 
meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor S D T Woodward a non-pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as he is 
appointed as a Hampshire County Council representative to the Project 
Integra Strategic Board. Councillor Woodward remained present at the 
meeting and took part in the discussion of the item.  
 
Councillor L Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as he is 
appointed as Fareham Borough Council’s representative to Project Integra and 
is the Chairman of the Strategic Board. Councillor Keeble remained present at 
the meeting and took part in the discussion of the item. 
 
Councillor B Bayford declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as he is 
appointed as Fareham Borough Council’s deputy representative to Project 
Integra. Councillor Bayford remained present at the meeting and took part in 
the discussion of the item. 
 

5. PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
The Executive received comments from the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel regarding the Homelessness Strategy for 
2014-17 and Action Plan and took account of these comments in determining 
the matter at item 8(2) below. 
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  

 
 
(1) New Tenancy Agreement  
 

Page 2



Executive - 3 - 7 April 2014 

 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
(a) approves the new Tenancy Agreement, as appended to the report, and 

requests officers to issue this as soon as possible to all current tenants 
on a secure, introductory or flexible tenancy; and 

(b) delegates power to the Director of Community, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Health and Housing, to approve minor changes to 
the Tenancy Agreement. 

 
(2) Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy 2014-17  
 
The comments of the Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel were taken into account in consideration of this item (see minute 7 
above). 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the draft Homelessness and Housing 
Options Strategy for Fareham 2014 -2017 and Action Plan, attached as 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
 
(3) Affordable Housing Programme Update  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
a) approves a budget of £5.5 million to fund the development of a new 36 

unit sheltered housing scheme at Coldeast, Park Gate; 
b) approves a budget of £854,000 to fund the development of 6 energy 

efficient ‘Passivhaus’ homes at Coldeast Close, Sarisbury; 
c) approves a revised budget of £1,850,000 to fund the develop
[...]
esources will need to be identified and 

allocated at a future date for the access road, the setting out of the 

cemetery, allotments and construction of a new community building. 

 
(2) Delegated Approval for Community Funding Applications  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves delegation of Community Funding 
applications under £100 to the Director of Finance and Resources (or in their 
absence the Director of Community). 
 

10. STREETSCENE  

 
 
(1) Award of Tender - Hedge and Sports Ground Maintenance  
 
RESOLVED that the contract for hedge and sports grounds maintenance over 
a 5 year term commencing July 2014 is awarded to The Landscape Group Ltd. 
 
 
(2) Project Integra Action Plan 2014-17  
 

Page 4



Executive - 5 - 7 April 2014 

 
Councillor S D T Woodward a non-pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as he is 
appointed as a Hampshire County Council representative to the Project 
Integra Strategic Board. Councillor Woodward remained present at the 
meeting and took part in the discussion of the item.  
 
Councillor L Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as he is 
appointed as Fareham Borough Council’s representative to Project Integra and 
is the Chairman of the Strategic Board. Councillor Keeble remained present at 
the meeting and took part in the discussion of the item. 
 
Councillor B Bayford declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as he is 
appointed as Fareham Borough Council’s deputy representative to Project 
Integra. Councillor Bayford remained present at the meeting and took part in 
the discussion of the item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the 2014-17 Project Integra 
partnership action plan as detailed in the briefing paper and appendices. 
 
 

11. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 
(1) Welborne Quarterly Financial Update  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P W Whittle, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the quarterly update on the financial 
costs of producing the Welborne Plan. 
 
 

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Broadcut Depot - Boundary Wall  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive  
 

a) approves Option 3, detailed at paragraph 14 of the report as the most 
suitable for taking down and rebuilding the Council’s wall adjacent to 
the Depot; and 
 

b) notes the risk that the Council will also have to fund the cost to 
undertake civil engineering works required to install gabions if the ‘one 
off’ bid to the Treasury by Defra and the Environment Agency for 
additional funds is unsuccessful. 

 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 

Page 5



Executive - 6 - 7 April 2014 

 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 

14. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
 
(1) Citizen of Honour (and Young Citizens of the Year)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 
(a) the selection of four of the candidates nominated, to be formally 

recognised as Citizens of Honour 2014;  
 
(b) the selection of one of the candidates nominated, as Young Citizen of 

the Year (4-11 year olds); and 
  

(c) that the category for Young Citizen of the Year (12-18 year olds) be 
temporarily re-opened as the Executive were unable to differentiate 
between the candidates listed because the nomination reasons were the 
same for every nominee. Re-opening the category would allow the 
nominators to provide further details and for other nominations to come 
forward. 

 
15. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 
(1) Welborne Plan Evidence Studies - Variations to Contracts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the variation of contracts for work being 
undertaken by Parsons Brinkerhoff/LDA Design and GVA. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.58 pm). 

 
 

Page 6



  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
12 May 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
 
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Health and Housing 
Award of Tender – Emergency Lighting Upgrading Works 
Contract at  Frosthole Close & Garden Court  
Director of Environmental Services  
 

Corporate  
Objective: 

 A balanced housing market 

  

Purpose:  
To consider the tenders received and award of contract for the upgrade of the 
emergency lighting and associated removal of asbestos containing materials at two 
Council owned sheltered housing sites. 
 

 

Executive Summary:  
On the 2 December 2013 the Executive Member for Health and Housing considered 
a report and awarded the works. The successful contractor then withdrew their offer 
after failing to comply with the Terms and Conditions of Contract during the pre-
contract stage.  This report is provided for the Executive as the value of the award 
now exceeds that for an Executive Member individual decision and provides a 
recommendation based on the original tenders received. The project is to upgrade 
existing emergency and external lighting systems including removal of asbestos at 
two Council owned sheltered housing sites.  The need for this work was identified by 
a recent fire risk assessment. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the tender submitted by the contractor which achieved the subsequent highest 
overall score,  as detailed in the appended evaluation matrix and complied fully with 
FBC Terms and Conditions of Contract,  be accepted and a contract awarded to this 
company. 
 

 

Reason: 
To ensure that the communal lighting meets current standards, is serviceable and 
maintains the value of the Council’s assets. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of this project is £160,565.43 and will be financed from the previously 
approved 2013/14 Housing Revenue Account capital budgets. 
 

 

Agenda Item
[...]


CONSULTATIONS 
 
16. There are no requirements for consultations on this project. 
 
CONCLUSION 

17. That the tender submitted by the contractor which subsequently achieved the 
highest overall score, as detailed in the appended evaluation matrix, be accepted 
and a contract awarded to this company. 
 

Reference Papers: 

Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the Capital Programme for 
2013/14. 

Page 10



Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
12 May 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Leisure and Community  
Fareham Park Project Six Monthly Report  
Director of Community  
  

Corporate  
Objective: 

Maintain and extend prosperity; 
Strong and inclusive communities;  
Leisure opportunities for health and for fun. 

 

Purpose:  
This report seeks to update the Executive on the progress of the Fareham Park 
initiative over the last six months and to briefly outline future activities planned for 
the area.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
As an important corporate priority, the Fareham Park Project meets a number of the 
Council’s corporate objectives. This report reviews the progress of the Fareham 
Park Project; an Officer and Member Steering Group which is tasked with identifying 
solutions and taking a co-ordinated approach to tackling the multiple issues 
associated with deprivation and poverty in the Fareham Park area of the Borough. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option:  
That the Executive: 
 

a) approves the matched funding of £5,000 from the Fareham Park 
Development budget, towards the ‘Clued Up 2 Go’ initiative; 

b) notes the progress of the Fareham Park Project; 
c) supports the new priority selected by the Steering Group; and 
d) receives an annual update on the progress of the project, with the next report 

being April 2015. 
 

 

Reason: 
To provide ele
[...]
ting greater opportunities for young people in 
the Western Wards of the Borough. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive: 
(a) notes that Hampshire County Council has agreed to terminate the 

Management Agreement in relation to Genesis and return the building to 
Fareham Borough Council, with effect from 31 May 2014; 
 

(b) agrees to grant Y-Services a tenancy at will (for up to two years) in return for 
developing and promoting a programme of youth activities from the centre; 

 
(c) requests the Leisure and Community Panel to review the proposed 

arrangements after 12 months of operation; and 
 

Agenda Item 9(2)

Page 19



(d) agrees that Fareham Borough Council holds the funds for the Genesis 
Management Committee, pending a review of their constitution, enabling 
them to hold funds in their own right. 
 

 

Reason:  
It is anticipated that the new management arrangements proposed for Genesis will 
enable the Centre to operate more effectively for the local community, creating 
greater opportunities for local young people to access. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The options outlined in this report should not require any additional funding and can 
be accommodated within existing resources. 
 

 
Appendices:  

  
 
Background papers:  
  
   

Page 20



 

  

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  12 May 2014  

 

Subject:  Genesis Centre – New proposed management arrangements  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community 

 

Portfolio:  Leisure and Community  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides members with an update on the proposed new management 
arrangements for Genesis Youth Centre in Locks Heath.   

2. As well as providing some historical background to the establishment of the building, 
this report also provides information on how, by releasing Hampshire County Council 
from the existing Management Agreement, the proposed changes should enhance the 
operation and sustainability of youth work in the area.  The proposa
[...]
ort of the Fareham Borough Local Plan Review (June 2000) saved 
policies, the policies contained within the Fareham Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy and the emerging policies of the Fareham Local Plan Part 2: 
Development Sites & Policies; 
 

(b) the preparation of an article 4 direction, as recommended in the character 
appraisal document, is supported.  Delegated authority was granted by the 
Executive to the Executive Member for Planning and Development in July 
2010 to make article 4 directions in accordance with the provisions of The 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) 
(England) Order 2010; and 
 

(c) grant delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Environment in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development to 
make minor factual and formatting alterations, including updating of 
photographs where appropriate, prior to publication of the adopted document. 
 

Agenda Item 11(1)

Page 91



 

Reason: 
To continue the Council's programme for re-appraisal of the adopted Conservation 
Area Character Assessments and the addition of a management strategy. These 
documents play a key role in helping to identify the heritage significance of 
conservation areas and in preserving and enhancing their character and 
appearance through the development management process and in liaison with 
statutory undertakers. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The operation of the management strategy will be undertaken through existing 
officer resource and departmental budgets. Any environmental improvement works 
will be subject to the availability of additional funding. 
 

 
Appendices: A:  Draft document consultation comments, responses and 

action table. 
 B:  Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 

Management Strategy. 
 
Background papers: 
  
    
 

Page 92



 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  12 May 2014  

 

Subject:  Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Strat
[...]
y procedure. Delegated 
authority was granted by the Executive to the Executive Member for Planning and 
Development in July 2010 to make article 4 directions in accordance with the 
provisions of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(Amendment) (England) Order 2010,  

WALLINGTON RIVER BANK REMEDIAL REPAIRS 

15. Remedial repairs are required to the river bank and footpath adjacent to the 
council depot where the bank has become unstable due to erosion. Before civil 
engineering works to install gabions in this area can be commenced the boundary 
wall, which lies outside the conservation area boundary, referred to in paragraph 
6.9 of the document must be taken down. The Council’s Executive has resolved to 
remove the wall and the document has been updated in the light of this decision. 

NEXT STEPS 

16. The Character Appraisal and Management Strategy document has been amended 
following the responses to the consultation and is attached at Appendix B. The 
changes are underlined. It is recommended that the Executive agrees to the 
adoption of the Wallington Character Appraisal and Management Strategy.  The 
document will then be published on the Council’s website. 
 

17. Following adoption the Character Appraisal and Management Strategy will be 
used as evidence in support of the saved policies of the Fareham Borough Local 
Plan Review (June 2000), the policies contained within the Fareham Local Plan 
Part 1: Core Strategy and the emerging policies of the Fareham Local Plan Part 2: 
Development Sites & Policies.  As such, the content of the documents is a material 

Page 96



consideration in the determination of planning applications. 

CONCLUSION 

18. The Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Strategy 
continues the Council's programme for re-appraisal of the adopted Conservation 
Area Character Assessments. These documents play a key role in helping to 
identify the heritage significance of conservation are
[...]
dy has an established policy for granting discretionary rate 
relief, the changes requested by Government will fall outside this policy.  This report 
seeks to vary that local policy in order to incorporate the proposed changes. 
 
The Government will fully reimburse local authorities for the local share of the 
discretionary relief granted, using a grant under section 31 of the Local Government 
Act 2003.     
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive agrees: 
(a) to vary the Charitable Relief Policy to allow relief to be granted in the specific 

circumstances detailed in the report; and  
(b) to delegate the award of the discretionary relief, as detailed in the report, to 

officers in accordance with relevant guidance issued by Government. 
 

 

Reason: 
To offer financial assistance to businesses who have suffered through flooding. 
 

 

Agenda Item 12(1)

Page 131



Cost of proposals: 
There are no cost implications. The Government has stated that it will reimburse 
billing authorities with the local share of the relief given in all the circumstances 
listed.   
 

 
Appendices: A: Discretionary Relief Policy 
 
Background papers: Flood Support Schemes - Guidance issued by Government, 

February 2014  
  

Page 132



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  12 May 2014  

 

Subject:  Business Rate Discretionary Rate Relief  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community  

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources  

INTRODUCTION 

1. Following the extreme adverse weather conditions which occurred between 
December 2013 and February 2014, the Prime Minister announced a new 
business rate relief for properties that have suffered from the effects of flooding. 

2. As the relief is a temporary measure, the Government has not changed the 
relevant legislation which allows billing authorities to award existing reliefs. 
Instead, the Government wants billing authorities to use their discretionary relief 
powers (under section 47 of the Local Governme
[...]
ces  
Asset Management Plan 

Corporate  
Objective: 

A dynamic, prudent, progressive and best value Council 

  

Purpose:  
The purpose of this report is to seek agreement to the installation of solar 
photovoltaic (PV) panels to the Daedalus Innovation Centre, with a view to 
maximising the return on the investment in this facility, saving electricity costs and 
reducing the Council's carbon footprint.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
In 2011, the Executive approved funds to be used for installing solar panels on 
Council buildings.  This report identifies an opportunity to install solar photovoltaic 
(PV) panels to the roof of the Daedalus Innovation Centre. If this opportunity is 
pursued, the electricity generated from the PV panels would be free, the Council 
would benefit from Feed In Tariff (FITs) payments, and there would also be a 
payment for unused electricity exported back to the National Grid.  This would also 
contribute to a reduction in the Council's carbon emissions that would otherwise 
arise. 
 
The recommended solution would require an initial investment of approximately 
£60,000, and give rise to an effective Return on Investment of 13%, and the cost of 
installation would be repaid within 7 years. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
a) That the Executive agrees to install PV panels on the roof of the Daedalus 

Innovation Centre; 
b) That the total cost of this is met from the Council’s Capital Fund Reserves, 

and; 
c) Approves the procurement of PV panels from an approved installer through 

the Design and Build contract for the construction of the Innovation Centre. 
  

 

Agenda Item 12(2)

Page 137



Reason: 
The proposal will be a sound financial investment in that it will produce income 
through the Feed-in tariffs and save on electricity costs which will benefit the 
Council’s investment in the Innovation Centre. It will also contribute to the corporate 
priority to provide leadership to residents and businesses to reduce energy usage, 
conserve na

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 12 May 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board; for item 9(1) 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 11(1) 
 



Executive - 2 - 12 May 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 April 
2014 be confirmed and signed as correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader noted that the meeting marked not only the end of the 
municipal year but of the electoral cycle and he offered his thanks to officers 
for the support they have provided during this two year cycle. He wished good 
luck to all councillors standing for re-election. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 9(2) as 
he is appointed as a Hampshire County Council representative to the 
Management Committee for the Genesis Young People’s Centre. Councillor 
Woodward remained present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of 
the item. 
 
Councillor K D Evans declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 9(2) as he is 
appointed as a Hampshire County Council representative to the Management 
Committee for the Genesis Young People’s Centre. Councillor Woodward 
remained present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of the item. 
 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references given at this meeting. 
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract - Emergency Lighting Upgrading Works Contract at 

Frosthole Close and Garden Court  
 
That the tender submitted by the contractor which achieved the subsequent 
highest overall score,  as detailed in the appended evaluation matrix and 
complied fully with FBC Terms and Conditions of Contract,  be accepted and a 
contract awarded to this company 



Executive - 3 - 12 May 2014 
 
 

9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Fareham Park Project Six Monthly Report  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) approves the matched funding of £5,000 from the Fareham Park 

Development budget, towards the ‘Clued Up 2 Go’ initiative; 
 

(b) notes the progress of the Fareham Park Project; 
 
(c) supports the new priority selected by the Steering Group; 

 
(d) receives an annual update on the progress of the project, with the next 

report being April 2015; and 
 

(e) requests that the Executive Leader sends a strongly worded letter to 
Hampshire County Council to request that the land owned by the County, 
at 96 Highlands Road, be developed for community use as a matter of 
priority. 

 
 
(2) Genesis Young People's Centre - Proposed New Management 

Arrangements  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as 
he is appointed as a Hampshire County Council representative to the 
Management Committee for the Genesis Young People’s Centre. Councillor 
Woodward remained present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of 
the item. 
 
Councillor K D Evans declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as he is 
appointed as a Hampshire County Council representative to the Management 
Committee for the Genesis Young People’s Centre. Councillor Woodward 
remained present at the meeting and took part in the discussion of the item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) notes that Hampshire County Council has agreed to terminate the 

Management Agreement in relation to Genesis and return the building 
to Fareham Borough Council, with effect from 31 May 2014; 
 

(b) agrees to grant Y-Services a tenancy at will (for up to two years) in 
return for developing and promoting a programme of youth activities 
from the centre; 

 
(c) requests the Leisure and Community Panel to review the proposed 

arrangements after 12 months of operation; and 
 



Executive - 4 - 12 May 2014 
 
(d) agrees that Fareham Borough Council holds the funds for the Genesis 

Management Committee, pending a review of their constitution, 
enabling them to hold funds in their own right. 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Community Safety Strategy  
 
RESOLVED that the Community Safety Strategy 2014-2017 and the actions 
contained therein be endorsed by the Executive and be recommended to the 
Council for approval. 
 
 
(2) Food Safety Plan  
 
RESOLVED that the Food Safety Service Plan 2014/15, as detailed in 
Appendix A to this report, be endorsed by the Executive and be recommended 
to Council for approval. 
 
 

11. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 

Strategy: Adoption  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to: 
 
(a) the Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 

Strategy, as set out in Appendix B to this report, be adopted as evidence 
in support of the Fareham Borough Local Plan Review (June 2000) 
saved policies, the policies contained within the Fareham Local Plan Part 
1: Core Strategy and the emerging policies of the Fareham Local Plan 
Part 2: Development Sites & Policies; 
 

(b) the preparation of an article 4 direction, as recommended in the 
character appraisal document, is supported.  Delegated authority was 
granted by the Executive to the Executive Member for Planning and 
Development in July 2010 to make article 4 directions in accordance with 
the provisions of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2010; and 
 

(c) grant delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Environment in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development 
to make minor factual and formatting alterations, including updating of 
photographs where appropriate, prior to publication of the adopted 
document. 

 
 



Executive - 5 - 12 May 2014 
 

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Business Rate Discretionary Rate Relief  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) to vary the Charitable Relief Policy to allow relief to be granted in the 

specific circumstances detailed in the report; and  
 

(b) to delegate the award of the discretionary relief, as detailed in the report, 
to officers in accordance with relevant guidance issued by Government. 

 
 
(2) Daedalus Innovation Centre - Provision of Solar Panels on Roof  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive; 
 
(a) agrees to install PV panels on the roof of the Daedalus Innovation 

Centre; 
 
(b) agrees that the total cost of this is met from the Council’s Capital Fund 

Reserves, and; 
 

(c) approves the procurement of PV panels from an approved installer 
through the Design and Build contract for the construction of the 
Innovation Centre. 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 

14. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Young Citizen of the Year Award 2014 - 12-18 Year Old Category  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the selection of two of the candidates 
nominated, as Young Citizens of the Year (12-18 year olds). 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.31 pm). 

 
 


